
 1 

G.N. 5984 
 

ELECTORAL PROCEDURE (RURAL REPRESENTATIVE ELECTION) REGULATION 
(Cap. 541L) (Section 4)  

 
NOTICE OF 2023 RURAL ORDINARY ELECTION (ELECTION OF INDIGENOUS 

INHABITANT REPRESENTATIVE) 
 

DATE OF ELECTION: 8 January 2023 
 

Notice is hereby given that there is a specified number of Rural Representative (Indigenous 
Inhabitant Representative) to be returned for each of the Indigenous Villages and Composite 
Indigenous Villages named below:  

 
 
Name of  
Rural 
Committee 

Name of Indigenous Village  
and Composite Indigenous 
Village 

 

Number of 
Indigenous 
Inhabitant  
Representative(s) 
 

Address of Returning 
Officer 

Lamma Island 
(North) Rural 
Committee 

Ko Long 1 20th floor, Harbour 
Building, 38 Pier Road, 
Central, Hong Kong 
 

Lo Tik Wan  1 
Pak Kok Kau Tsuen  2 
Pak Kok San Tsuen 1 
Sha Po 1 
Tai Peng Tsuen  2 
Tai Wan Kau Tsuen  1 
Tai Wan San Tsuen  1 
Tai Yuen  1 
Wang Long  1 
Yung Shue Long  1 
Yung Shue Wan  2 
A total of 12 Villages   

    
Lamma Island 
(South) Rural 
Committee 

Lo So Shing  1 20th floor, Harbour 
Building, 38 Pier Road, 
Central, Hong Kong 
 

Luk Chau  1 
Mo Tat 1 
Mo Tat Wan  1 
Po Toi  1 
Sok Kwu Wan 1 
Tung O  1 
Yung Shue Ha  1 
A total of 8 Villages   

    
Mui Wo Rural 
Committee 

Luk Tei Tong  1 20th floor, Harbour 
Building, 38 Pier Road, 
Central, Hong Kong 

Man Kok Tsui 1 
Ngau Kwu Long 1 
Pak Mong  1 
Pak Ngan Heung  1 
Tai Ho 1 
Tai Tei Tong  1 
A total of 7 Villages   



 2 

Name of  
Rural 
Committee 

Name of Indigenous Village  
and Composite Indigenous 
Village 

 

Number of 
Indigenous 
Inhabitant  
Representative(s) 
 

Address of Returning 
Officer 

 
 

   

Peng Chau 
Rural 
Committee 

Tai Pak  1 20th floor, Harbour 
Building, 38 Pier Road, 
Central, Hong Kong 

Yi Pak 1 
A total of 2 Villages   

    
South Lantao 
Rural 
Committee 

Cheung Sha Lower Village  1 20th floor, Harbour 
Building, 38 Pier Road, 
Central, Hong Kong 

Cheung Sha Upper Village  1 
Ham Tin 1 
Mong Tung Wan 1 
Pui O Lo Uk Tsuen  1 
Pui O Lo Wai  2 
Pui O San Wai  1 
San Shek Wan  1 
Shap Long  1 
Shui Hau  1 
Siu A Chau 1 
Tai A Chau  1 
Tai Long 1 
Tong Fuk  1 
A total of 14 Villages   

    
Tai O Rural 
Committee 

Fan Lau  1 20th floor, Harbour 
Building, 38 Pier Road, 
Central, Hong Kong 
 

Keung Shan, Lower  1 
Keung Shan, Upper and Luk 
Wu  

1 

Leung Uk  1 
Ngong Ping 2 
San Tau  1 
Sha Lo Wan  1 
Tai Long Wan  1 
Yi O  1 
A total of 9 Villages  
 

 

    
Tung Chung 
Rural 
Committee 

Chek Lap Kok  1 20th floor, Harbour 
Building, 38 Pier Road, 
Central, Hong Kong 
 

Ha Ling Pei  1 
Lam Che and Nim Un  1 
Ma Wan and Wong Nai Uk 1 
Ma Wan Chung  1 
Mok Ka 1 
Ngau Au 1 
Pa Mei 1 
Shek Lau Po  1 
Shek Mun Kap  1 
Sheung Ling Pei  1 
Tai Po  1 



 3 

Name of  
Rural 
Committee 

Name of Indigenous Village  
and Composite Indigenous 
Village 

 

Number of 
Indigenous 
Inhabitant  
Representative(s) 
 

Address of Returning 
Officer 

Tei Tong Tsai 1 
Wong Ka Wai and Lung Tseng 
Tau  

1 

A total of 14 Villages   
    

Tsing Yi Rural 
Committee 

Chung Mei Tsuen 3 10th floor, Kwai Hing 
Government Offices 
Building, 166-174 Hing 
Fong Road, Kwai Chung, 
New Territories 

Fung Shue Wo Tsuen 1 
Lam Tin Tsuen  2 
Lo Uk Tsuen  1 
San Uk Tsuen  1 
Tai Wong Ha Tsuen 5 
Yim Tin Kok Tsuen  1 
A total of 7 Villages   

    
Tsuen Wan 
Rural 
Committee 

Ha Kwai Chung  2 10th floor, Kwai Hing 
Government Offices 
Building, 166-174 Hing 
Fong Road, Kwai Chung, 
New Territories 

Kau Wah Keng  2 
A total of 2 Villages   

    
Fanling District 
Rural 
Committee 

Fan Leng Lau  2 3rd floor, North District 
Government Offices, 3 
Pik Fung Road, Fanling, 
New Territories 
 

Fanling Wai 3 
Fu Tei Pai 1 
Hok Tau Wai 1 
Hung Leng  1 
Kan Tau Tsuen  1 
Ko Po  1 
Kwan Tei  2 
Lau Shui Heung  1 
Leng Pei Tsuen  1 
Leng Tsai  1 
Leng Tsui 1 
Lung Yeuk Tau  3 
Ma Mei Ha  1 
Ma Niu Shui San Tsuen  1 
Ma Wat Tsuen  2 
San Tong Po  1 
San Uk Tsai  1 
Siu Hang San Tsuen  1 
Sz Tau Leng  1 
Tan Chuk Hang  1 
Tsz Tong Tsuen 2 
Wa Mei Shan  1 
Wo Hop Shek  3 
A total of 24 Villages   

    
Sha Tau Kok A Ma Wat  1 3rd floor, North District 



 4 

Name of  
Rural 
Committee 

Name of Indigenous Village  
and Composite Indigenous 
Village 

 

Number of 
Indigenous 
Inhabitant  
Representative(s) 
 

Address of Returning 
Officer 

District Rural 
Committee 

Au Ha  1 Government Offices, 3 
Pik Fung Road, Fanling, 
New Territories 
 
 

Fung Hang  1 
Ha Wo Hang  1 
Kai Kuk Shue Ha and Nam 
Hang Mei  

1 

Kap Tong 1 
Kat O  3 
Kau Tam Tso  1 
Kong Ha  1 
Kuk Po  2 
Lai Chi Wo 2 
Lai Tau Shek  1 
Lin Ma Hang  2 
Loi Tung 1 
Luk Keng Chan Uk  2 
Luk Keng Wong Uk  1 
Ma Tseuk Leng Ha  1 
Ma Tseuk Leng Sheung  1 
Man Uk Pin 1 
Miu Tin 1 
Mui Tsz Lam  1 
Muk Min Tau and Tsiu Hang  1 
Nam Chung  2 
Ngau Shi Wu  1 
Sam A 1 
San Tsuen 1 
Shan Tsui  2 
Shek Kiu Tau 1 
Sheung Wo Hang  2 
So Lo Pun 1 
Tai Long  1 
Tai Tong Wu  1 
Tam Shui Hang  3 
Tong To  1 
Tsat Muk Kiu  1 
Wang Shan Keuk  1 
Wu Kau Tang 2 
Wu Shek Kok  1 
Yim Tso Ha and Pok Tau Ha  1 
Yung Shue Au  1 
A total of 40 Villages   

    
Sheung Shui 
District Rural 
Committee 

Cheung Lek  1 3rd floor, North District 
Government Offices, 3 
Pik Fung Road, Fanling, 
New Territories 

Hang Tau  2 
Ho Sheung Heung  2 
Kai Leng  1 
Kam Tsin  2 



 5 

Name of  
Rural 
Committee 

Name of Indigenous Village  
and Composite Indigenous 
Village 

 

Number of 
Indigenous 
Inhabitant  
Representative(s) 
 

Address of Returning 
Officer 

Lin Tong Mei  1 
Liu Pok  2 
Ng Uk Tsuen  1 
Ping Kong 1 
Sheung Shui Heung  3 
Tai Tau Leng  2 
Tong Kung Leng  1 
Tsiu Keng  1 
Tsung Pak Long 3 
Wa Shan Tsuen  1 
Yin Kong 1 
A total of 16 Villages   

    
Ta Kwu Ling 
District Rural 
Committee 

Chow Tin Tsuen  2 3rd floor, North District 
Government Offices, 3 
Pik Fung Road, Fanling, 
New Territories 

Chuk Yuen  1 
Fung Wong Wu 1 
Ha Shan Kai Wat  1 
Heung Yuen Wai  1 
Kan Tau Wai  1 
Lei Uk  1 
Muk Wu  1 
Nga Yiu Ha  1 
Ping Che  1 
Ping Yeung  4 
San Uk Ling  1 
Sheung Shan Kai Wat  1 
Tai Po Tin  1 
Tong Fong  1 
Tsung Yuen Ha  1 
Wo Keng Shan  1 
A total of 17 Villages   

    
Hang Hau Rural 
Committee 

Fu Tau Chau  1 6th floor, Sai Kung 
Tseung Kwan O 
Government Complex, 
38 Pui Shing Road, Hang 
Hau, Tseung Kwan O, 
New Territories 

Ha Yeung  1 
Hang Hau  3 
Ma Yau Tong  1 
Mang Kung Uk 5 
Mau Wu Tsai  1 
Pan Long Wan  1 
Po Toi O  1 
Sheung Sze Wan  1 
Sheung Yeung 1 
Tai Hang Hau  1 
Tai Po Tsai  2 
Tai Wan Tau 1 
Tin Ha Wan 1 
Tseng Lan Shue 2 



 6 

Name of  
Rural 
Committee 

Name of Indigenous Village  
and Composite Indigenous 
Village 

 

Number of 
Indigenous 
Inhabitant  
Representative(s) 
 

Address of Returning 
Officer 

Tseung Kwan O  1 
Yau Yue Wan 1 
A total of 17 Villages   

    
Sai Kung Rural 
Committee 

Che Keng Tuk  1 6th floor, Sai Kung 
Tseung Kwan O 
Government Complex, 
38 Pui Shing Road, Hang 
Hau, Tseung Kwan O, 
New Territories  

Hing Keng Shek 1 
Ho Chung  2 
Kai Ham 1 
Kau Sai San Tsuen  1 
Long Ke  1 
Long Keng  1 
Lung Mei  1 
Ma Nam Wat  1 
Man Wo 1 
Man Yee Wan New Village 1 
Mau Ping New Village  1 
Mok Tse Che  1 
Nam A  1 
Nam Shan  1 
Nam Wai  2 
Ngong Wo  1 
O Tau  1 
Pak A  1 
Pak Kong 1 
Pak Kong Au  1 
Pak Lap  1 
Pak Tam  1 
Pak Tam Chung  1 
Pak Wai  1 
Pik Uk  1 
Ping Tun  1 
Sai Wan  1 
Sha Ha  1 
Sha Kok Mei 3 
Sha Tsui New Village 1 
Shan Liu  1 
She Tau  1 
Shek Hang 1 
Ta Ho Tun 1 
Tai Lam Wu  1 
Tai Long  1 
Tai Mong Tsai  1 
Tai No 1 
Tai Po Tsai  1 
Tai She Wan  1 
Tai Wan  1 
Tam Wat  1 



 7 

Name of  
Rural 
Committee 

Name of Indigenous Village  
and Composite Indigenous 
Village 

 

Number of 
Indigenous 
Inhabitant  
Representative(s) 
 

Address of Returning 
Officer 

Tit Kim Hang  1 
Tsak Yue Wu  1 
Tsam Chuk Wan  1 
Tsiu Hang  1 
Tso Wo Hang  1 
Tui Min Hoi  1 
Tung A  1 
Uk Cheung  1 
Wo Liu  1 
Wo Mei  1 
Wong Chuk Shan New Village  1 
Wong Chuk Wan 1 
Wong Keng Tei  1 
Wong Keng Tsai  1 
Wong Mo Ying  1 
Wong Yi Chau  1 
Yim Tin Tsai  1 
A total of 60 Villages   

    
Sha Tin Rural 
Committee 

Au Pui Wan  1 4th floor, Sha Tin 
Government Offices, 1 
Sheung Wo Che Road, 
Sha Tin, New Territories 
 

Chap Wai Kon  1 
Chek Nai Ping 2 
Cheung Lek Mei  1 
Fo Tan 1 
Fu Yung Pei  1 
Fui Yiu Ha and Tse Uk  1 
Ha Keng Hau  1 
Ha Wo Che 1 
Hin Tin  1 
Ho Lek Pui  1 
Kak Tin 2 
Kau To  1 
Kwun Yam Shan and Kong Pui  1 
Lok Lo Ha 1 
Ma Liu  1 
Ma On Shan 1 
Mau Tat 1 
Mau Tso Ngam  1 
Mui Tsz Lam  1 
Ngau Pei Sha  1 
Pai Tau 2 
Pat Tsz Wo 1 
San Tin  2 
Sha Tin Tau and Lee Uk  1 
Sha Tin Wai  1 
Shan Ha Wai 1 
Shan Mei  1 



 8 

Name of  
Rural 
Committee 

Name of Indigenous Village  
and Composite Indigenous 
Village 

 

Number of 
Indigenous 
Inhabitant  
Representative(s) 
 

Address of Returning 
Officer 

Shap Yi Wat 1 
Shek Kwu Lung and Nam Shan 1 
Shek Lung Tsai 1 
Sheung Keng Hau  1 
Sheung Wo Che  1 
Siu Lek Yuen  2 
Tai Lam Liu  1 
Tai Shui Hang  1 
Tai Wai  3 
Tin Sum  2 
To Shek  1 
Tsok Pok Hang  1 
Tung Lo Wan 2 
Wo Liu Hang  1 
Wong Chuk Yeung  1 
Wong Nai Tau, Tai Che and Fa 
Sham Hang 

1 

Wong Uk  1 
Wu Kai Sha and Cheung Kang 1 
A total of 46 Villages   

    
Sai Kung North 
Rural 
Committee 

Che Ha 1 2nd floor, Tai Po 
Government Offices 
Building, 1 Ting Kok 
Road, Tai Po, New 
Territories 
 

Chek Keng  1 
Cheung Muk Tau  1 
Cheung Sheung  1 
Ha Yeung  1 
Hoi Ha  1 
Kei Ling Ha Lo Wai  1 
Kei Ling Ha San Wai  1 
Ko Lau Wan 2 
Ko Tong  1 
Kwun Hang  1 
Lai Chi Chong  1 
Ma Kwu Lam  1 
Nai Chung  1 
Nam Shan Tung  1 
Nga Iu Tau Tsun 1 
Ngong Ping  1 
Pak Sha O  1 
Pak Tam Au  1 
Ping Chau Chau Mei  1 
Ping Chau Chau Tau  1 
Ping Chau Nai Tau  1 
Ping Chau Sha Tau  1 
Ping Chau Tai Tong  1 
Sai Keng  1 
Sai O  1 



 9 

Name of  
Rural 
Committee 

Name of Indigenous Village  
and Composite Indigenous 
Village 

 

Number of 
Indigenous 
Inhabitant  
Representative(s) 
 

Address of Returning 
Officer 

Sham Chung 2 
Tai Tan  1 
Tai Tung  1 
Tan Ka Wan  1 
Tap Mun 2 
Tin Liu 1 
To Kwa Peng  1 
Tseng Tau  1 
Tung Sam Kei  1 
Uk Tau  1 
Wong Chuk Yeung  1 
Yung Shu O  1 
A total of 38 Villages   

    
Tai Po Rural 
Committee 

A Shan  1 2nd floor, Tai Po 
Government Offices 
Building, 1 Ting Kok 
Road, Tai Po, New 
Territories 

Chai Kek  1 
Cheung Shue Tan  2 
Cheung Uk Tei  1 
Chung Mei San Tsuen  1 
Chung Pui San Tsuen 1 
Chung Uk Tsuen  1 
Fong Ma Po 1 
Fung Yuen  1 
Ha Hang  2 
Ha Tei Ha  1 
Ha Wong Yi Au  1 
Ha Wun Yiu   1 
Hang Ha Po  1 
Kam Chuk Pai San Tsuen  1 
Kam Shan Village 3 
Kau Liu Ha  1 
Kau Lung Hang  2 
Lai Chi Shan 1 
Lai Pek Shan 1 
Lin Au, Cheng Uk 1 
Lin Au, Lei Uk 1 
Lo Tsz Tin 1 
Lung A Pei  1 
Lung Mei 2 
Ma Po Mei  1 
Mui Shue Hang 1 
Nam Hang  2 
Nam Wa Po 1 
Ng Tung Chai  1 
Pak Ngau Shek Ha Tsuen 1 
Pak Ngau Shek Sheung Tsuen  1 
Pan Chung 2 



 10 

Name of  
Rural 
Committee 

Name of Indigenous Village  
and Composite Indigenous 
Village 

 

Number of 
Indigenous 
Inhabitant  
Representative(s) 
 

Address of Returning 
Officer 

Pan Chung San Tsuen 1 
Ping Long  1 
Ping Shan Chai  1 
Po Sam Pai  2 
Pun Shan Chau  1 
San Tau Kok 2 
San Tong 1 
San Tsuen (Lam Tsuen)  1 
San Uk Ka  1 
San Uk Tsai 1 
San Wai Tsai  2 
Sha Lo Tung Cheung Uk 2 
Sha Lo Tung Lei Uk  1 
Shan Liu 1 
She Shan  1 
Shek Kwu Lung  1 
Sheung Wong Yi Au  1 
Sheung Wun Yiu 1 
Shuen Wan Chan Uk 1 
Shuen Wan Chim Uk  1 
Shuen Wan Lei Uk  1 
Shuen Wan Sha Lan  1 
Shuen Wan Wai Ha  1 
Shui Wo  1 
Siu Kau San Tsuen 1 
Siu Om Shan  1 
Ta Tit Yan  1 
Tai Hang  3 
Tai Kau San Tsuen  1 
Tai Mei Tuk  2 
Tai Om  1 
Tai Om Shan  1 
Tai Po Kau  1 
Tai Po Kau Hui  3 
Tai Po Mei  2 
Tai Po Tau  2 
Tai Po Tau Shui Wai  1 
Tai Wo  1 
Tai Yeung Che  1 
Tin Liu Ha  2 
Ting Kok  3 
To Yuen Tung  1 
Tong Sheung Tsuen  1 
Tseng Tau 1 
Tung Tsz  1 
Wai Tau Tsuen  1 
Wan Tau Kok  1 



 11

Name of  
Rural 
Committee 

Name of Indigenous Village  
and Composite Indigenous 
Village 

 

Number of 
Indigenous 
Inhabitant  
Representative(s) 
 

Address of Returning 
Officer 

Wang Ling Tau San Tsuen  1 
Wong Yue Tan  1 
Yin Ngam  1 
Yue Kok  1 
Yuen Leng Lei Uk  2 
Yuen Leng Yip Uk  1 
Yuen Tun Ha  1 
A total of 87 Villages   

    
Ma Wan Rural 
Committee 

Chok Ko Wan and Pa Tau Kwu 1 1st floor, Tsuen Wan 
Multi-storey Carpark 
Building, 174-208 Castle 
Peak Road, Tsuen Wan, 
New Territories 
 

Fa Peng, Tso Wan and Tai 
Chuen 

1 

Luk Keng  1 
Ma Wan Main Street  5 
Ta Pang Po  1 
Tai Tsing Chau  1 
Tin Liu  4 
A total of 7 Villages   

    
Tsuen Wan 
Rural 
Committee 

Chuen Lung 3 1st floor, Tsuen Wan 
Multi-storey Carpark 
Building, 174-208 Castle 
Peak Road, Tsuen Wan, 
New Territories 
 

Chung Kwai Chung 3 
Ha Fa Shan 1 
Ham Tin  1 
Ho Pui  2 
Hoi Pa (Cheung Pei Shan Road) 2 
Hoi Pa (South Platform) 1 
Hoi Pa (Wo Yi Hop Road and 
Kwok Shui Road)  

3 

Kwan Mun Hau 3 
Kwu Hang  1 
Lo Wai 3 
Ma Sim Pai  1 
Muk Min Ha  2 
Pak Tin Pa 1 
Sai Lau Kok  1 
Sam Tung Uk 3 
San Tsuen  3 
Sham Tseng 2 
Shek Pik San Tsuen  1 
Shek Wai Kok  1 
Sheung Kwai Chung  2 
Tai Uk Wai  2 
Ting Kau  1 
Tsing Fai Tong  1 
Tsing Lung Tau  1 
Tsuen Wan Sam Tsuen  1 
Wo Yi Hop  2 



 12 

Name of  
Rural 
Committee 

Name of Indigenous Village  
and Composite Indigenous 
Village 

 

Number of 
Indigenous 
Inhabitant  
Representative(s) 
 

Address of Returning 
Officer 

Yau Kam Tau  2 
Yeung Uk  3 
Yi Pei Chun  1 
Yuen Tun  1 
A total of 31 Villages   

    
Tuen Mun Rural 
Committee 

Chung Uk Tsuen  2 2nd floor, Tuen Mun 
Government Offices, 1 
Tuen Hi Road, Tuen 
Mun, New Territories 

Fu Tei Tsuen  1 
Kei Lun Wai  1 
Lam Tei  1 
Leung Tin Tsuen  1 
Lung Kwu Tan 2 
Nai Wai  2 
Nim Wan  2 
Po Tong Ha  1 
San Hing Tsuen  1 
San Wai Tsai 1 
Siu Hang Tsuen  1 
So Kwun Wat  3 
Sun Fung Wai 2 
Tai Lam Chung 2 
Tin Fu Tsai 1 
To Yuen Wai  1 
Tsing Chuen Wai 1 
Tsz Tin Tsuen  1 
Tuen Mun Kau Hui  1 
Tuen Mun San Hui  2 
Tuen Mun San Tsuen  1 
Tuen Tsz Wai  1 
Yeung Siu Hang  1 
A total of 24 Villages   

    
Ha Tsuen Rural 
Committee 

Fung Kong Tsuen  1 4th floor, Yuen Long 
District Office Building, 
269 Castle Peak Road, 
Yuen Long, New 
Territories 

Ha Tsuen Shi  1 
Hong Mei Tsuen  1 
Lee Uk Tsuen  1 
Lo Uk Tsuen 1 
San Sang Tsuen 1 
San Uk Tsuen  1 
San Wai 4 
Sik Kong Tsuen 2 
Sik Kong Wai  2 
Tin Sum Tsuen 2 
Tseung Kong Wai  1 
Tung Tau Tsuen  1 
A total of 13 Villages   

    



 13 

Name of  
Rural 
Committee 

Name of Indigenous Village  
and Composite Indigenous 
Village 

 

Number of 
Indigenous 
Inhabitant  
Representative(s) 
 

Address of Returning 
Officer 

Kam Tin Rural 
Committee 

Kam Tin Shing Mun San Tsuen 1 4th floor, Yuen Long 
District Office Building, 
269 Castle Peak Road, 
Yuen Long, New 
Territories 
 

Kat Hing Wai  2 
Ko Po Tsuen  1 
Sha Po Tsuen  2 
Shui Mei Tsuen  1 
Shui Tau Tsuen  2 
Tai Hong Wai  1 
Tsz Tong Tsuen  1 
Wing Lung Wai  1 
A total of 9 Villages   

    
Pat Heung Rural 
Committee 

Cheung Kong Tsuen  1 4th floor, Yuen Long 
District Office Building, 
269 Castle Peak Road, 
Yuen Long, New 
Territories 

Cheung Po Tsuen  1 
Chuk Hang Tsuen  1 
Ha Che Tsuen  1 
Ho Pui Tsuen  1 
Kam Tsin Wai Tsuen  1 
Kap Lung Tsuen  1 
Lin Fa Tei  2 
Ma On Kong Tsuen  1 
Ngau Keng Tsuen  2 
Shek Wu Tong Tsuen  2 
Sheung Che Tsuen  1 
Sheung Tsuen 3 
Shui Lau Tin Tsuen  1 
Shui Tsan Tin Tsuen  1 
Ta Shek Wu Tsuen  1 
Tai Wo Tsuen 1 
Tin Sum Tsuen  1 
Tsat Sing Kong Tsuen  1 
Wang Toi Shan Ha San Uk 
Tsuen  

1 

Wang Toi Shan Ho Lik Pui 
Tsuen  

1 

Wang Toi Shan Lo Uk Tsuen  1 
Wang Toi Shan Shan Tsuen  1 
Wang Toi Shan Wing Ning Lei 
Tsuen  

1 

Yuen Kong San Tsuen  1 
Yuen Kong Tsuen  2 
A total of 26 Villages   

    
Ping Shan 
Heung Rural 
Committee 

Fui Sha Wai  1 4th floor, Yuen Long 
District Office Building, 
269 Castle Peak Road, 
Yuen Long, New 
Territories 

Fung Chi Tsuen  1 
Ha Mei San Tsuen  1 
Hang Mei Tsuen  3 
Hang Tau Tsuen  2 



 14 

Name of  
Rural 
Committee 

Name of Indigenous Village  
and Composite Indigenous 
Village 

 

Number of 
Indigenous 
Inhabitant  
Representative(s) 
 

Address of Returning 
Officer 

Hung Uk Tsuen  1  
Kiu Tau Wai  1 
Lam Hau Tsuen 2 
Mong Tseng Tsuen 2 
Mong Tseng Wai  2 
Ng Uk Tsuen  2 
Ngau Hom Tsuen  1 
Ping Shan San Tsuen  1 
San Hing Tsuen  1 
Sha Kong Wai 2 
Shan Ha Tsuen  3 
Shek Po Tsuen  2 
Sheung Cheung Wai  1 
Shing Uk Tsuen  1 
Shui Pin Tsuen  1 
Shui Pin Wai  1 
Shui Tin Tsuen  1 
Tai Tseng Wai  1 
Tong Fong Tsuen  1 
Wang Chau Chung Sam Wai  1 
Wang Chau Fuk Hing Tsuen  2 
Wang Chau Lam Uk Tsuen  1 
Wang Chau Sai Tau Wai  1 
Wang Chau Tung Tau Wai  2 
Wang Chau Yeung Uk Tsuen  2 
A total of 30 Villages   

    
San Tin Rural 
Committee 

Chau Tau  2 4th floor, Yuen Long 
District Office Building, 
269 Castle Peak Road, 
Yuen Long, New 
Territories 
 

Chuk Yuen  1 
Fan Tin San Yi Cho  3 
Lok Ma Chau  1 
Mai Po Tsuen  2 
Ming Tak Tong  3 
On Lung Tsuen  1 
Pok Wai 2 
Pun Uk Tsuen  1 
San Lung Tsuen 1 
Shek Wu Wai 1 
Tsing Lung Tsuen  1 
Tung Chun Wai  2 
Wai Tsai  1 
Wing Ping Tsuen  1 
Yan Sau Wai  2 
A total of 16 Villages   

    
Shap Pat Heung 
Rural 

Choi Uk Tsuen  1 4th floor, Yuen Long 
District Office Building, Ha Yau Tin 1 



 15 

Name of  
Rural 
Committee 

Name of Indigenous Village  
and Composite Indigenous 
Village 

 

Number of 
Indigenous 
Inhabitant  
Representative(s) 
 

Address of Returning 
Officer 

Committee Hung Cho Tin  1 269 Castle Peak Road, 
Yuen Long, New 
Territories 
 

Kong Tau  1 
Ma Tin  2 
Muk Kiu Tau  1 
Nam Bin Wai 4 
Nam Hang  1 
Ngar Yiu Tau 1 
Pak Sha  1 
Sai Bin Wai  2 
Sham Chung 1 
Shan Pui  3 
Sheung Yau Tin  1 
Shui Chiu Lo Wai  2 
Shui Chiu San Tsuen  2 
Tai Kiu  1 
Tai Tong 1 
Tai Wai  2 
Tin Liu  1 
Tong Tau Po  1 
Tung Tau Tsuen  2 
Wong Nai Tun 1 
Wong Uk Tsuen  2 
Yeung Uk Tsuen 1 
Ying Lung Wai  1 
Yuen Long Kau Hui 1 
A total of 27 Villages   

 
A nomination for the candidates of each of the above Villages must be completed in the 

specified form and delivered by the nominated candidate in person (except where the Returning 
Officer has, on application, authorized any other manner of submission) to the Returning Officer for the 
Village concerned at the above address. The nomination form must be delivered to the Returning 
Officer for the Village concerned during ordinary business hours (i.e. from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. from 
Monday to Friday and from 9:00 a.m. to 12:00 noon on Saturday) from 4 November 2022 to 17 
November 2022 (both days inclusive other than a general holiday). 

 
Specified nomination forms may be obtained free of charge during ordinary business hours on 

any day between 21 October 2022 and 17 November 2022 (other than a general holiday) from the 
offices of the Returning Officers at the above addresses, or from the office of Home Affairs Department 
at 30th Floor, Southorn Centre, 130 Hennessy Road, Wan Chai, Hong Kong, or can be downloaded 
from the website of the Rural Representative Election (https://www.had.gov.hk/rre). 

 
The election for each of the above Villages will be held on 8 January 2023.  If the number of 

validly nominated candidates for any of the above Villages exceeds the number of Indigenous 
Inhabitant Representatives to be returned for that Village at the rural ordinary election, a poll will be 
held on the above polling day for that Village.  

 
21 October 2022                   CHEUNG CHIU Hoi-yue Director of Home Affairs 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


